

No. 14-116

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOUIS B. BULLARD

*Petitioner,*

v.

BLUE HILLS BANK, FKA  
HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK

*Respondent.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD JR.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kate M. O'Keeffe  
Phillip A. Spinella  
DECHERT LLP  
90 State House Square  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 524-3999  
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Appellate Finality In Bankruptcy Has Long Been Treated More Flexibly Than In Other Contexts. ....	12
A. Finality In Bankruptcy Has Long Been A Flexible Concept To Facilitate Meaningful Appellate Review. ....	13
B. Concepts of Finality Under The Code’s Jurisdictional Provisions Have Followed The Same Path. ....	18
II. Bankruptcy Cases Differ Significantly From Other Kinds Of Federal Litigation, Requiring A Different Standard Of Finality That Recognizes The Appealability Of The Denial Of Confirmation Of Plans Like The One At Issue Here.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<i>Page</i>
III. Treating The Denial of Bullard's Plan As Non-Final Presents Serious Problems For The Administration Of Bankruptcy Cases.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Appel v. Gable (In re B &amp; L Oil Co.)</i> , 834 F.2d 156 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Brown v. Pa. State Emps. Credit Union (In re Brown)</i> , 803 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	30
<i>Chemical Bank v. Togut (In re Axona Int’l Credit &amp; Commerce Ltd.)</i> , 924 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>City Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. (In re Charmar Inv. Co.)</i> , 475 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Comm. of Dalkon Shield Claimants v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 828F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	10, 23, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Good Hope Refineries, Inc. v. Brashear</i> , 588 F.2d 846 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Gordon v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 743 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 432F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>In re Bacchus</i> , 718 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>In re Brissette</i> , 561 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>In re Imperial '400' Nat., Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1968) .....	15
<i>In re Saco Local Dev. Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	8, 13, 19
<i>In re Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 765 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 32
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	10, 26, 31
<i>McDow v. Dudley</i> , 662 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors' Comm. v. Michaels (In re Marin Motor Oil, Inc.)</i> , 689 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Path-Science Labs., Inc. v. Greene Cnty. Hosp. (In re Greene Cnty. Hosp.)</i> , 835 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States (In re Roberts)</i> , 906 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Smith v. Revie (In re Moody)</i> , 817 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Term Loan Holder Comm. v. Ozer Group, LLC (In re Caldor Group)</i> , 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Kingdom Mut. S.S. Assur. Assoc. v. Liman</i> , 418 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	15
<i>United States v. Durensky (In re Durensky)</i> , 519 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. O'Donnell (In re Abingdon Realty Corp.)</i> , 634 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 47(a) (repealed 1978).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 301 .....	9, 23
11 U.S.C. § 302 .....	9, 23
11 U.S.C. § 303(a).....	9, 23
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1121 .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 158 .....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	23
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1002 .....	9, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015 .....	24, 28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015(f) .....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(c) .....	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4001(d) .....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006 .....	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 .....	25, 26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7002 .....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7003 .....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b) .....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7013 .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7054.....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7058.....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013.....	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014(c).....	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	9, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	9, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	9, 23
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1109.04[1][a][i] (16th ed. rev. 2010) .....	9, 24
10 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 7001.01 (15th ed. rev. 2009) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3926.2 (3d. ed. rev. 2014) .....	14
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	25, 30, 31
Richard B. Levin, <i>Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 58 N.C. L. REV. 967, 985 (1980) .....	20
S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787.....	25
